

No. S272627

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RODNEY TAUREAN LEWIS,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G060049
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. B1366626
The Honorable Vincent J. Chiarello, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*ARTHUR P. BEEVER (SBN 242040)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3761
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Arthur.Beever@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

May 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Statement of the case	11
A. The crime and trial	11
B. The Court of Appeal’s decision.....	14
C. The People’s petition for rehearing.....	18
Argument.....	18
I. The only force required to kidnap a mentally incapacitated adult is the force required to take and carry that person a substantial distance for an illegal purpose or with an illegal intent.....	19
A. An overview of kidnapping law	20
B. This Court has relaxed the force required to kidnap an unresisting child victim incapable of giving legal consent.....	22
C. This Court should reaffirm that the relaxed force standard applies when the victim is a mentally incapacitated adult victim.....	25
II. The jury instructions adequately conveyed the proper force requirement and any error was harmless	32
A. The instructions adequately conveyed the force requirement.....	33
B. Any instructional error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	36
III. Retrial is not barred by the double jeopardy clause	44
A. The record contains substantial evidence of force	45
B. A retrial on standard force is permissible if the Court rejects the relaxed-force standard.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Court of Appeal misapplied the law, overlooked evidence, and improperly considered a prior mistrial	52
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burks v. United States</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 1	45
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	41
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	32, 33, 35
<i>In re Michele D.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 600	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> (Ind. 2020) 159 N.E.3d 55	28
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	36, 41
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 493	56
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	41, 42, 44
<i>People v. Alice</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 668	46
<i>People v. Bryant, Smith and Wheeler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	32, 33
<i>People v. Camden</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 808	42
<i>People v. Dalerio</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 775	51, 54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Dancy</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 21	42
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1119	21, 31
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 304	27, 31
<i>People v. Dreas</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 623	49
<i>People v. Eroshevich</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 583.....	50
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 539	50, 52, 55
<i>People v. Giardino</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454	26
<i>People v. Glenos</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1201	54
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 847	51
<i>People v. Hartland</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 71	27, 28
<i>People v. Hola</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 362 [292 Cal.Rptr.3d 476]	51
<i>People v. Lagunas</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1030.....	46
<i>People v. Majors</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 321.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130.....	44
<i>People v. Nieto</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 188.....	29
<i>People v. Oliver</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 761	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117.....	49
<i>People v. Pierce</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 199	44
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1.....	52
<i>People v. Shirley</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 18	45
<i>People v. Stephenson</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 652	42
<i>People v. Towns</i> (Ill. 2020) 174 N.E.3d 1036.....	29
<i>People v. Wein</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 383 (dis. opn. of Carter, J.).....	21
<i>People v. Westerfield</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 632.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Murphy</i> (N.C. 1971) 184 S.E.2d 845	29
<i>State v. Olsman</i> (Kan. 2020) 473 P.3d 937	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Serrato</i>	
(N.M. 2020) 493 P.3d 383	28
<i>State v. Urioste</i>	
(N.M. 2011) 267 P.3d 820	28
<i>Yeager v. United States</i>	
(2009) 557 U.S. 110.....	56
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 18	
§ 1201.....	28
Government Code	
§ 68081.....	18, 46
Penal Code	
§ 207.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 207, subd. (a)	29
§ 207, subd. (b)	20, 29
§ 207, subd. (d)	20
§ 207, subd. (e)	25
§ 208, subd. (a)	21
§ 208, subd. (b)	22
§ 209.....	15, 21
§ 209, subds. (a) and (b).....	22
§ 209, subd. (b)	14, 21
§ 209, subd. (b)(1).....	13, 15, 21
§ 209.5.....	21
§ 209.5, subd. (a)	22
§ 211.....	49
§ 212.1.....	28
§ 261, subd. (a)(3).....	13, 21, 29
§ 288.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012) Crimes Against the Person, § 281.....	20, 21
CALCRIM, Judicial Council of California, Criminal Jury Instruction No. 1201.....	18
No. 1203.....	18, 35
< https://www.dictionary.com/browse/move > (as of May 25, 2022).....	34
Stats. 2003, ch. 23, § 1	25
Stats. 2021, ch. 626, § 16.....	21
